COUNTY may permit CONSULTANT to copyright reports or other byproducts of this Agreement.  If 

copyrights are permitted; FHWA shall be granted a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable right to 
reproduce, publish or otherwise use; and to authorize others to use, the work for government purposes. 

F. Any subcontract in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) entered into as a result of this 

Agreement shall contain all of the provisions of this article. 

ARTICLE XXVII – CLAIMS FILED BY COUNTY’S CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR 

A.  If claims are filed by COUNTY’s construction contractor relating to work performed by

[...]

Services of CONSULTANT in connection with COUNTY’s construction contractor claims will be 

performed pursuant to a written contract amendment which extends the expiration date of this 
Agreement, if necessary, in order to resolve such construction claims.  

D. Any subcontract in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) entered into as a result of this 

Agreement shall contain all of the provisions of this article. 

ARTICLE XXVIII – CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA 

A. CONSULTANT hereby agrees to protect any and all confidential information obtained in the 

performance of this Agreement in accordance with any and all applicable local, state and federal laws,